TOWN OF BETHLEHEM
John Clarkson

Zoning Board of Appeals Agenda

Town Supervisor

Wednesday, March 15, 2017
7:00 PM

Daniel W. Coffey
Chairman

I.

Call to Order

II.

Public Hearings

III.

A.

Public hearing for an application submitted by Eloise Briere for an area variance located at
48 Herrick Avenue, Delmar. Applicant is proposing construction of an entryway that does
not meet the minimum setback to the front of the property line on both front yards of a
corner lot under Article XIII, Section 128-100, Schedule of Area, Yard and Bulk
requirements, A.

B.

Public Hearing for an application submitted by Sandra L. Zelka on behalf of Curtis Lumber12 Grove Street, Delmar. The Applicant is proposing signage to an existing nonconforming freestanding sign located at 363 Delaware Avenue, Delmar.

C.

Public Hearing for an application submitted by Michael Caruso of Carton Builders for area
variance(s) located at 133A Kenwood Avenue, Delmar. Applicant is requesting a variance
for an existing deck that does not meet the zoning requirements under Article XIII, Section
128-100,A.

Applications - Review and Possible Public Hearing Scheduling
A.

IV.

V.

Accept application and set public hearing for an application submitted by William Drew
for a use variance located at 52 Euclid Avenue, Delmar. Applicant is proposing an addition
to the existing three unit house that does not meet the Town Zoning Code requirements
Under Article VI, Section 128-54, Nonconforming Uses, B.

Resolutions
A.

Edmund Buckley - 5 Clarkson Road, Delmar

B.

Vadney - Vadney Road, Delmar

C.

DG SUNY 1, LLC - 93 Bridge Street, Selkirk

D.

SEQR - Albany Medical Center - 99 Delaware Avenue, Delmar

E.

Albany Medical Center - 99 Delaware Avenue, Delmar

Discussion/Possible Action
1.

Eloise Briere - 48 Herrick Avenue., Delmar

2.

Carthon Builders - 133 A Kenwood Avenue, Delmar

Meeting of Wednesday, March 15, 2017

VI.

New Business

VII.

Minutes Approval
A.

VIII.

Wednesday, March 01, 2017

Adjournment
Next Regular Meeting, April 5, 2017
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Edmund Buckley - 5 Clarkson Road, Delmar
RESOLUTION
AV-1705
Edmund Buckley
5 Clarkson Road, Delmar
*

WHEREAS, an application has been filed with the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of
Bethlehem, Albany County, New York (“the Board”) seeking a Variance under Article V,
District Regulations, Section 128-30 C (1) (Core Residential District, accessory uses, location,
corner lot, front yard setback), requested by Edmond Buckley (“Applicant”) for property at 5
Clarkson Road, Delmar, New York; and,

WHEREAS, the Board, acting on said application, duly advertised in the Spotlight and sent
written notice to all persons listed in the petition as owning property within 200 feet of the
premises in question and held a public hearing on said application at the Town Hall, 445
Delaware Avenue, Delmar, New York on March 1, 2017; and,

WHEREAS, Members of the Board are familiar with the area in which the proposed
construction is to be done and the specific site of same; and,

WHEREAS, all those who desired to be heard were heard and their testimony duly recorded
at the above hearing; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals makes the following Findings of Fact
and Conclusions of Law in this matter:
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FINDINGS OF FACT

Applicant proposes to construct a new detached garage on his property located at the corner
of Clarkson Road and Palmer Avenue in the Town’s Core Residential District. As proposed, the
new garage would be located in the front yard which is “opposite the side yard,” but only 17 feet
from the property line, which is 3’ less than the 20’ setback required by the Town Code. The
property is occupied by a single-family residence.
There is a small attached garage on the property. It is too small for the Applicant’s intended
use, storage of a camper van, a classic car (with work area) and a utility trailer. The van is
presently stored off-site, the utility trailer and the car are presently outside.
The proposed location for the garage was chosen in order to preserve an existing mature tree
on the property. Moving the proposed garage further to the rear of the property would either
require the removal of the tree or, based on written material provided by the Applicant, would
damage the tree’s “critical root zone” during construction of the garage foundation, which could
kill the tree.
Applicant submitted written letters from six of his neighbors expressing their support for the
project.
The Board received no other written or oral testimony regarding the application.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Based on the above Findings of Fact, and after reviewing the application, sketches and
plans submitted, testimony at the hearing, and other documents submitted by the Applicant, the
Board determines that the proposed variance (Core Residential District, accessory uses, location,
corner lot, front yard setback), will be granted.

The Board has determined that the requested variance will be a benefit to the Applicant
and will have no detrimental impact on the health, safety or welfare of the community and the
neighborhood. There will be a benefit to the neighborhood from preservation of the mature tree
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on the property. The proposed garage is supported by the Applicant’s neighbors.

The benefit sought by the Applicant (large storage area/work space for vehicles) could be
achieved by some method other than a variance, but only at the cost of the mature tree on the
property.

The requested variance will have no adverse effect on the physical or environmental
conditions in the neighborhood.

The requested variance of three feet on this corner lot is minimal, and is the minimum
variance that is necessary and adequate to the Applicant’s needs, while still preserving the
character of the neighborhood.

The alleged difficulty necessitating the requested variance has been created by the
Applicant, but this factor is outweighed by the above Findings and Conclusions.

The proposed garage is a “Type II” action under the NY State Environmental Quality
Review Act (“SEQRA”) (6 NYCRR 617.5 [c] [10]), and no environmental impact review is
required.

The requested variance (Core Residential District, accessory uses, location, corner lot,
front yard setback) is GRANTED, on the following conditions:

1.

The proposed construction will be completed in accordance with
the plans, specifications, testimony and exhibits given by the
Applicant at the March 1, 2017 hearing except as the same may be
modified by the Town Building Department;
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2.

In the construction of the garage, the Applicants shall match, as nearly as
possible, the existing roofing and siding on the home;

3.

The project shall be completed within the time required by section 128-89
(R) of the Town Code.

March 15, 2017

Daniel Coffey
Chairman
Zoning Board of Appeals
---

The foregoing Resolution filed with the Clerk of the Town of Bethlehem, Albany County, New
York, on March 17, 2017.
Kathleen Reid, Secretary
Zoning Board of Appeals
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Vadney - Vadney Road, Delmar
RESOLUTION
AV-1706
Estate of Lois Vadney
Vadney Road, Delmar
*

WHEREAS, an application has been filed with the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of
Bethlehem, Albany County, New York (“the Board”) seeking Variances under Article XIII, Use
and Area Schedules, Section 128-100, Schedule of Area, Yard and Bulk Requirements, and
Article VI, Supplementary Regulations, 128-42 A (1) (Residential “A” District, minimum
highway frontage; General Regulations, lot requirements, new lot formed from existing occupied
lot must comply with all District requirements) requested by the Estate of Lois

Vadney

(“Applicant”) for property located at the end of Vadney Road, Delmar, New York; and,

WHEREAS, the Board, acting on said application, duly advertised in the Spotlight and sent
written notice to all persons listed in the petition as owning property within 200 feet of the
premises in question and held a public hearing on said application at the Town Hall, 445
Delaware Avenue, Delmar, New York on December 21, 2016 and March 1, 2017; and,

WHEREAS, Members of the Board are familiar with the area in which the proposed
construction is to be done and the specific site of same; and,

WHEREAS, all those who desired to be heard were heard and their testimony duly recorded
at the above hearing; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals makes the following Findings of Fact
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and Conclusions of Law in this matter:

FINDINGS OF FACT
Applicant proposes to divide its real property in the Residential “A” District in the manner
directed by the will of the deceased, Lois Vadney. At issue in this application to the Board is the
proposed creation of a new lot of 2.56 acres including a functioning horse barn and stables, to be
distributed to one of the heirs. The Estate’s property is situated near the end of Vadney Road, a
Town of Bethlehem highway by “use.” The proposed 2.56 acre lot is located approximately 545
feet from the terminus of Vadney Road as determined by the Town Highway Superintendent. It
would be accessible only by an easement or private way over lands of the other heirs of the
Estate; from which the 2.56 acre lot will be divided. The proposed 2.56 lot would have no
frontage on a Town highway, and the Town Code requires 70 feet of frontage. In addition, the
Town Code provides that “no lot shall be formed from part of a lot already occupied by a
building unless… [it shall] comply with all requirements prescribed by this chapter for the
district” in which it is located. If the proposed variances are granted, the project will go to the
Town Planning Board for subdivision review and approval.
Louis Neri, Esq., attorney for the Vadney Estate, testified in support of the application. As
noted, the land division is being pursued in order to carry out the directions in the will of the
deceased Lois Vadney.
The Town Building Inspector testified that the easement/private way at the terminus of
Vadney Road is adequate for access by emergency vehicles.
The Vadney heir who will receive title to the proposed new 2.56 acre lot is now providing
employment and training in horsemanship skills on this property, and these services are expected
to continue.
Applicant searched existing public records regarding the terminus of Vadney Road, which
were inconclusive. It was only when these were resolved with Town officials in the manner
indicated above that it became clear that the requested variances would be needed.
By Recommendation dated February 16, 2017 (Case No. 4-170202726) the Albany County
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Planning Board deferred to local consideration on the application.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Based on the above Findings of Fact, and after reviewing the application, sketches and
plans submitted, testimony at the hearing, and other documents submitted by the Applicant, the
Board determines that the proposed variances (Residential “A” District, minimum highway
frontage; General Regulations, lot requirements, new lot formed from existing occupied lot must
comply with all District requirements) will be granted.
The Board has determined that the requested variances will be a benefit to the Applicant
in carrying out the wishes of the deceased as well as to her heirs, and will have no detrimental
impact on the health, safety or welfare of the community and the neighborhood.
Given the determined terminus of the Town highway by “use,” the Estate cannot carry
out the wishes of the deceased without the requested variances.
The requested variances will have no adverse effect on the physical or environmental
conditions in the neighborhood.
The requested variances are insubstantial.

The alleged difficulty necessitating the requested variances has not been created by the
Applicant. The difficulty arises from the configuration of the Town highway by “use” and the
directives of the deceased.
The proposed variances at issue before the Board are a “Type II” action under the NY
State Environmental Quality Review Act (“SEQRA”) (6 NYCRR 617.5 [c] [12]), and no
environmental impact review is required.
The requested variances (Residential “A” District, minimum highway frontage; General
Regulations, lot requirements, new lot formed from existing occupied lot must comply with all
District requirements) are GRANTED, on the following conditions:
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1.

The project will be completed in accordance with the plans,
specifications, testimony and exhibits given by the Applicant at the
December 21, 2016 and March 1, 2017 hearings except as the
same may be modified by the Town Planning Board or Building
Department;

2.

Applicant shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Town Planning
Board during subdivision review that appropriate easement agreements
among the heirs are in place, ensuring access to and across the proposed
new lots from the end of the Town highway; and

3.

The project shall be completed within the time required by section 128-89
(R) of the Town Code.

March 15, 2017

Daniel Coffey
Chairman
Zoning Board of Appeals
---

The foregoing Resolution filed with the Clerk of the Town of Bethlehem, Albany County, New
York, on March 17, 2017.

Kathleen Reid, Secretary
Zoning Board of Appeals
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DG SUNY 1, LLC - 93 Bridge Street, Selkirk
RESOLUTION
AV-1707
DG SUNY Solar 1, LLC
93 Bridge Street, Selkirk
*

WHEREAS, an application has been filed with the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of
Bethlehem, Albany County, New York (“the Board”) seeking Variances under Article XIII, Use
and Area Schedules, Section 128-100, Schedule of Area, Yard and Bulk Requirements (Rural
District, minimum highway frontage) and Article VI, Supplementary Regulations, Sections 12867.2 E (3) (b) (2) (a) (Solar photovoltaic [PV] systems, large scale ground- mounted solar PV
systems, additional setbacks to adjoining residential district) and 128-42 A (1) General
Regulations, lot requirements, new lot formed from existing occupied lot must comply with all
District requirements) requested by DG SUNY Solar 1, LLC/NextEra Energy (“Applicant”),
Louise Frick (“Owner”) for property at 93 Bridge Street, Selkirk, New York; and,

WHEREAS, the Board, acting on said application, duly advertised in the Spotlight and sent
written notice to all persons listed in the petition as owning property within 200 feet of the
premises in question and held a public hearing on said application at the Town Hall, 445
Delaware Avenue, Delmar, New York on February 15, 2017 and March 1, 2017; and,

WHEREAS, Members of the Board are familiar with the area in which the proposed
construction is to be done and the specific site of same; and,

WHEREAS, all those who desired to be heard were heard and their testimony duly recorded
at the above hearing; now therefore,
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BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals makes the following Findings of Fact
and Conclusions of Law in this matter:

FINDINGS OF FACT
Applicant proposes to lease from Owner a parcel of approximately 72 acres off Bridge
Street in Selkirk and subdivide it for the construction an 8 megawatt (MW) ground mounted
solar PV system. The property where the solar facility would be located is presently a farm field.
The Owner’s full property is located in two zoning districts: the area adjacent to Bridge Street
contains a house and accessory buildings and is located in the Rural Hamlet District; the
remainder of the property where the solar PV system would be constructed is in the Rural
District. The proposed PV system is classified as a “ground-mounted solar PV system, large
scale” under the Town Code. The project would require the following variances from the Town
Code: 1) the project abuts Districts where residential uses are allowed on its east side (side yard)
and north side (rear yard). The Town Code requires an additional setback of 120’ in these areas
for a “visual buffer.” The proposed setbacks are, respectively, 45’ (90’ variance required) and
40’ (120’ variance required); 2) access to the project site is proposed from a private way
(Speeder Road) on the south, with no frontage on a public highway. The Town Code requires a
minimum highway frontage of 75’ in the Rural District; and 3) The Town Code provides that “no
lot shall be formed from part of a lot already occupied by a building unless… [it shall] comply
with all requirements prescribed by this chapter for the district” in which it is located. If the
proposed variances are granted, the project will go to the Town Planning Board for review and
approval of the proposed subdivision as well as site plan and special use permit review and
approval.
Mithun Viyas of NextEra Energy testified in support of the project.
In order to meet requirements of State regulatory agencies and the transmission company,
the solar PV facility will consist of four separate lots (subject to Planning Board subdivision
approval) of 2MW each; all divided from the Owner’s existing residential lot. This is the basis
for the proposed subdivision.
There is a small pond and wetland in the center of the project site, which Applicant will
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avoid. In addition, Applicant plans to minimize the need for tree clearing on the west and south
sides of the project site. These plans tend to push to the proposed location of the solar PV panels
to the north side of the project, giving rise to the requested setback variances.
The only way to avoid the setback variances would be to reduce the project size below
8MW. Mr. Viyas testified that this would make the project economically infeasible.
The original project presented to the Town Planning Board proposed access to the solar PV
facility from Bridge Street across the occupied portion of the property in the Rural Hamlet
District. This would have required a use variance from the Board (access road to solar PV
facility is a “commercial” use of the property; two principal uses on one lot). In order to avoid
the need for a use variance, Applicant has entered into an agreement with the owner of the
private road (Speeder Road) on the south for access to the site.
By Recommendation dated February 16, 2017 (Case No. 4-170202729) the Albany County
Planning Board deferred to local consideration on the application.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based on the above Findings of Fact, and after reviewing the application, sketches and
plans submitted, testimony at the hearing, and other documents submitted by the Applicants, the
Board determines that the proposed variances (Rural District, minimum highway frontage; Solar
photovoltaic [PV] systems, large scale ground- mounted solar PV systems, additional setbacks to
adjoining residential district; General Regulations, lot requirements, new lot formed from
existing occupied lot must comply with all District requirements) will be granted.
The Board has determined that the requested variances will be a benefit to the Applicant
and will have no detrimental impact on the health, safety or welfare of the community and the
neighborhood. As set forth in Town Code Section 128-67.2 (a) (2), the requested variances are
consistent

with

the

Town’s

Comprehensive

Plan

which

promotes

the

use

of

alternative/renewable energy sources; and with the Town Board’s April 2009 Resolution which
promotes Bethlehem as a “Climate Smart Community.”
The benefits sought by the Applicant (economically feasible project with highway
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access) cannot be achieved by some method other than variances.
The requested variances will have no adverse effect on the physical or environmental
conditions in the neighborhood.
The requested setback variances are substantial but are the minimum that is necessary
and adequate to the Applicant’s needs, while still preserving the character of the neighborhood.
The land uses are surrounding the proposed solar PV facility are: undeveloped fields/woodlands
(north side); single-family dwelling and fields/woodlands (west side); CSX facilities to the south
in Heavy Industrial District; and the noted residential use in the Rural Hamlet District to the east.
The alleged difficulty necessitating the requested variances has been created in part by
the Applicant; but arises as well from the difficulty of locating a sufficiently large parcel of
vacant land which is properly zoned where a large scale solar PV facility can be built.
The proposed variances at issue before the Board are a “Type II” action under the NY
State Environmental Quality Review Act (“SEQRA”) (6 NYCRR 617.5 [c] [12]), and no
environmental impact review is required.
The requested variances (Rural District, minimum highway frontage; Solar photovoltaic
[PV] systems, large scale ground- mounted solar PV systems, additional setbacks to adjoining
residential district; General Regulations, lot requirements, new lot formed from existing
occupied lot must comply with all District requirements) are GRANTED, on the following
conditions:
1.

The proposed construction will be completed in accordance with the plans,
specifications, testimony and exhibits given by the Applicant at the
February 15, 2017 and March 1, 2017 hearings except as the same may be
modified by the Town Planning Board or Building Department;

2.

Applicant shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Town Planning
Board during subdivision, site plan/special use permit review that an
appropriate easement agreement with the owner of Speeder Road is in
place, ensuring access to and the proposed new lots and project site; and
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3.

The project shall be completed within the time required by section 128-89
(R) of the Town Code.

March 15, 2017

Daniel Coffey
Chairman
Zoning Board of Appeals
---

The foregoing Resolution filed with the Clerk of the Town of Bethlehem, Albany County, New
York, on March 17, 2017.
Kathleen Reid, Secretary
Zoning Board of Appeals
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SEQR - Albany Medical Center - 99 Delaware Avenue, Delmar
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
TOWN OF BETHLEHEM

SEQRA RESOLUTION
CLASSIFICATION OF ACTION AND NEGATIVE DECLARATION
ALBANY MEDICAL CENTER
99 DELAWARE AVENUE, DELMAR
AREA VARIANCES

WHEREAS, Albany Medical Center (“Applicant”) by its architects, Hyman-Hayes, has
submitted to the Town of Bethlehem Zoning Board of Appeals an application for
area variances (number and dimensions of parking spaces; parking lot landscaping)
for the proposed redevelopment of a building on property located at 99 Delaware
Avenue to include facilities for outpatient physical therapy and bariatric services
(“the project”); and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals has received a short Environmental Assessment Form
(“EAF”) for the project with Part I completed by the Applicant, and;

WHEREAS, the State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA) regulations found at 6
NYCRR Part 617.3(a) require that no agency shall carry out, fund or approve an
action until it has complied with the requirements of SEQRA, and;

WHEREAS, 6 NYCRR 617.6(a) requires that when an agency receives an application for
approval of an action it must: (1) determine whether the action is subject to
SEQRA, (2) determine whether the action involves a federal agency, (3) determine
whether other agencies are involved, (4) make a preliminary classification of the
action, (5) determine whether a short or full EAF will be used to determine the
significance of the action, and (6) determine whether the action is located in an
Agricultural District, and;
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WHEREAS, this project will also require the approval of the Town of Bethlehem Planning
Board; and

WHEREAS, this project appears to be an “unlisted” action under SEQRA; and;

WHEREAS, 6 NYCRR 617.6(b)(4) indicates that when more than one agency is involved in the
review of an unlisted action, an agency may conduct an “uncoordinated” review
under SEQRA, and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals has independently considered both the information
provided in the EAF and application materials, comments on the application
provided by the Town of Bethlehem Director of Planning dated January 31, 2017,
the Recommendation of the Albany County Planning Board dated February 16,
2017 and comments made during the public hearing held on February 1 and March
1, 2017.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,

that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby determines that:

1. Approval of the proposed variances constitutes an Unlisted action which is
subject to SEQRA,

2. The proposed action does not involve a federal agency,

3. The proposed action is not located in, or within 500 feet of, an Agricultural
District and, therefore, is not subject to the provisions of the Agriculture and
Markets Law,

4. A short EAF is adequate for determining the significance of the proposed
action, and
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,

that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby determines to conduct an
“uncoordinated” SEQRA review of the variance applications, and;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,

that based upon its review of the project and the EAF, review of the comments by
the Town Planning Director, comments made during the public hearing, and
comparison with the Criteria for Determining Significance found at 6 NYCRR
Section 617.7(c), the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby finds that approval of the
area variances for the purpose of redeveloping the existing building on site and
reconfiguring the parking area and associated landscaping constitutes an action
which will not have a significant impact on the environment and, therefore, does
not require preparation of a Draft Environmental Impact Statement; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,

that this determination is based upon the following facts and conclusions:

1. The site of the project is located in a Commercial Hamlet Zoning District
which allows professional offices uses as a permitted use subject to Site Plan
approval by the Planning Board.

2. The Applicant has modified its site plan to incorporate changes to the parking
layout, increasing the amount of landscaping on the project site, and
relocating landscaped islands to the Delaware Avenue side of the property.
These changes were recommended by the Town Director of Planning in his
memorandum to the Board of January 31, 2017. These changes will be a
positive visual benefit to the community, enhancing the appearance of this
property located along the eastern “gateway” to the Town, and promoting the
goals of the ongoing Delaware Avenue Complete Streets Feasibility Study.
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3. The Applicant has demonstrated to the Board that 120 parking spaces will be
adequate to current and future needs of the two medical offices.

4. The site is served by existing public water service and sanitary sewer
facilities. The proposed use will not place any significant additional demands
on these facilities; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,

that this Determination of Significance shall be considered a Negative Declaration
made pursuant to Article 8 of the Environmental Conservation Law; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,

that this Determination of Significance shall be transmitted to the Town Planning
Board and Town Department of Economic Development and Planning; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,

that the Town Department of Economic Development and Planning is hereby
authorized to file any and all appropriate notices so that the intent of this
Resolution is carried out.

On a motion by _______________, seconded by __________________, and by a vote of ___
for, _____ against and ___ absent, this RESOLUTION was adopted on ____________, 2017.
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Albany Medical Center - 99 Delaware Avenue, Delmar
RESOLUTION
AV-1708
Albany Medical Center
99 Delaware Avenue, Delmar
*

WHEREAS, an application has been filed with the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of
Bethlehem, Albany County, New York (“the Board”) seeking Variances under Article VI,
Supplementary Regulations, Sections 128-56 C (1) and (2), H and K (Off-street parking and
loading, parking space dimensions; Schedule of Off-Street Parking, spaces required-medical
office; parking area landscaping) requested by Albany Medical Center (“Applicant”) for property
at 99 Delaware Avenue, Delmar, New York; and,

WHEREAS, the Board, acting on said application, duly advertised in the Spotlight and sent
written notice to all persons listed in the petition as owning property within 200 feet of the
premises in question and held a public hearing on said application at the Town Hall, 445
Delaware Avenue, Delmar, New York on February 1, 2017 and March 1, 2017; and,

WHEREAS, Members of the Board are familiar with the area in which the proposed
construction is to be done and the specific site of same; and,

WHEREAS, all those who desired to be heard were heard and their testimony duly recorded
at the above hearing; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals makes the following Findings of Fact
and Conclusions of Law in this matter:
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FINDINGS OF FACT
Applicant’s existing building in the Commercial Hamlet District is currently used for
administrative office space. Applicant proposes to redesign the building to house outpatient
facilities for its bariatric and physical therapy units. Changes will be made to the building façade
and interior only; no change will be made to the building footprint. The change of use from
“office” to “medical office” requires additional parking spaces per the Schedule of Off-Street
Parking in Town Code section 128-56. The Town Code requires 144 parking spaces, 120
parking spaces are proposed. Applicant also seeks variances from the dimensional requirements
of its parking spaces, as follows: 70 spaces proposed at 9’ wide by 19’ long (Town Code requires
9’x20’); 36 spaces proposed at 9’ wide by 16’ long; and 11 handicap spaces proposed at 8’ wide
by 16’ long (Town Code requires (20’x16’). Applicant also seeks variances from the Town
Code requirements for landscaping within the parking lot: 11 end islands are required, 6 are
proposed (variance of 5); 2 of the 6 proposed end islands would be 6’ wide (Town Code requires
15’); and 2 center islands proposed at 17’ wide (Town Code requires 18’). If the variances are
approved the project will also require site plan approval from the Town Planning Board.
Stan Hayes of Hyman-Hayes Associates, the Applicant’s architects, testified in support of
the application.
This project requires a balancing and “trade off” of the need for parking spaces with the
required parking area landscaping on a property with available space defined and limited by the
existing building and the property boundaries. Also, factoring into the Board’s deliberation is
the location of the property in the Town’s Delaware Avenue corridor; directly on the main
entrance to the Town from the east.
At the Board’s request, the Applicant provided written documentation, based on existing
operations of the two proposed medical offices as well as their projected growth, indicating that
120 parking spaces will be adequate for the operations at the building.
The Town’s Director of Planning provided the Board with a written memorandum dated
January 31, 2017 with the following recommendations: The site is located within the study area
of the ongoing Delaware Avenue Complete Streets Feasibility Study and “the appearance of the
site from the Delaware Avenue corridor is of most importance;” to that end, “location of parking
lot landscaping is far more important” than parking spaces, and any balancing of the two should
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favor landscaping; compliance with parking lot landscaping will “help address streetscape
enhancement goals of the [Feasibility] Study;” the site plan should be revised to relocate
landscape center islands to the Delaware Avenue side of the property and increase the number of
such islands; and the site plan should be revised to remove one of the full access curb cuts on the
western end of the property.
Applicant revised its proposed site plan in accordance with these comments, and seeking the
variances listed above.
The proposed size of the 11 handicap parking spaces complies with the NYS Fire Prevention
and Building Code (see, Town Code section 128-56 C [2]; 8’width with adjacent 8’ aisle). These
spaces still require the noted variance from the Town Code dimensional requirements.
As revised, the application meets the Town Code requirement of 10% of “gross parking lot
area” devoted to landscaping.
By Recommendation dated February 16, 2017 (Case No. 4-170202724) the Albany County
Planning Board deferred to local consideration on the application with two “Advisory” notes
regarding the possible need for a snow storage area, and a possible “shared curb cut” with the
adjacent property on the west. Applicant’s representative testified that snow is removed off-site,
and that the referenced western curb cut is entirely on the Applicant’s property.
Other than as discussed above, the Board received no written or oral testimony concerning
the application.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based on the above Findings of Fact, and after reviewing the application, sketches and
plans submitted, testimony at the hearing, and other documents submitted by the Applicant and
the Town Director of Planning, the Board determines that the proposed variances (Off-street
parking and loading, parking space dimensions; Schedule of Off-Street Parking, spaces requiredmedical office; parking area landscaping) will be granted.
The Board determines that the requested variances will be a benefit to the Applicant and
will have no detrimental impact on the health, safety or welfare of the community and the
neighborhood. The Board adopts and agrees with the recommendations of the Town Director of

Packet Pg. 36

4.E

Planning that the modified landscaping plan will enhance the appearance of this property in the
Delaware Avenue corridor, and thus be a positive visual benefit to the community.
Given the existing building on the property, the benefit sought by the Applicant cannot be
achieved by some method other than variances; and the Applicant has appropriately balanced the
needed “trade off” among parking spaces and parking area landscaping.
The requested variances will have no adverse effect on the physical or environmental
conditions in the neighborhood.
The requested variances are not substantial and are the minimum that is necessary and
adequate to the Applicant’s needs, while still preserving the character of the neighborhood.
The alleged difficulty necessitating the requested variances has been created by the
Applicant, but this factor is outweighed by the above Findings and Conclusions.
The Board acknowledges the Findings and Conclusions in its Resolution AV-1002 (May
5, 2010) involving a similar project (medical office building on Delaware Avenue, variances for
parking spaces and landscaping). These two projects are factually distinguishable. AV-1002
involved demolition and reconstruction of buildings, one in “blighted” condition. The variances
authorized by this Resolution are also significantly smaller in scope than those authorized by
AV-1002.
The proposed project is an “Unlisted” action under the NY State Environmental Quality
Review Act (“SEQRA”). A SEQRA Classification of Action and Negative Declaration is
adopted herewith.
The requested variances (Off-street parking and loading, parking space dimensions;
Schedule of Off-Street Parking, spaces required-medical office; parking area landscaping) are
GRANTED, on the following conditions:
1.

The proposed construction will be completed in accordance with the plans,
specifications, testimony and exhibits given by the Applicant at the
February 1, 2017 and March 1, 2017 hearings except as the same may be
modified by the Town Planning Board or Building Department;
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2.

The project shall be completed within the time required by section 128-89
(R) of the Town Code.

March 15, 2017

Daniel Coffey
Chairman
Zoning Board of Appeals
---

The foregoing Resolution filed with the Clerk of the Town of Bethlehem, Albany County, New
York, on March 17, 2017.

Kathleen Reid, Secretary
Zoning Board of Appeals
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TOWN OF BETHLEHEM
John Clarkson
Town Supervisor

Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes

Daniel W. Coffey

Wednesday, March 1, 2017
7:00 PM

Chairman

Call to Order

A Regular Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Bethlehem was held on the above
date at the Town Hall Auditorium, 445 Delaware Avenue, Delmar, NY. The Meeting was called to order
at 7:00 PM.
Attendee Name
Jane Barnes
Jeremy Martelle
Daniel Coffey
Holly Nelson Lutz
Dave Devaprasad
Michael Moore
Kathleen Reid
Mark Platel
II.

Title
Board Member
Board Member
Chairman
Board Member
Board Member
Planning/Zoning Board Counsel
Assistant to the Zoning Board of Appeals
Assistant Building Inspector

Status
Present
Present
Present
Present
Present
Present
Present
Present

Arrived

Public Hearings
A. Public hearing for an application submitted by Edmund Buckley for an area variance located
at 5 Clarkson Road, Delmar. Applicant is proposing construction of a garage does not
meet the current zoning code for front/side yard setback under Article V, 128-30, C(1).
A motion to indent the Public Hearing into the minutes was offered by Mr. Devaprasad,
Seconded by Ms. Lutz with all in favor.

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
Notice is hereby given that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bethlehem, Albany
County, New York will hold a Public Hearing on Wednesday, March 1, 2017 at 7:00
PM, at the Town Offices, 445 Delaware Avenue, Delmar, New York, to take action
on an application submitted by Edmund Buckley for area variance(s) located at 5
Clarkson Road, Delmar. The Applicant is proposing the construction of a garage that
does not meet the requirement of the Town’s Zoning Code under Article V, Section
128-30 Core Residential District, C. Accessory Uses, (1).
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I.

The Applicant is proposing to construct a detached garage that will not meet the Towns
Zoning Code requirement for front and side yard setback for an accessory structure. The
garage proposed would be 17 feet from the front/side property line, which is 3 feet shy
of the requirement.

7.A

Mr. Buckley spoke on his own behalf. The structure proposed will be detached from the
existing single family house with attached garage. The siding, roof and windows of the
new structure will match the existing house. Mr. Buckley is requesting the variance be
considered as construction of the structure in another area of his property would
compromise the integrity of an existing tree it would also prevent an overlap at the
nearest corner of the existing house, providing more separation for fire protection and
emergency services. The additional structure will be used to house vehicles and a repair
bay for personal use only.

David Loux - 51 Douglas Road
Alan Poirier - 48 Douglas Road
David Horton - 6 Clarkson Road
David Shanley - 11 Clarkson Road
Vincent and Gail Mannarino - 322 Wellington Road
Gregory Balacave - 64 Wellington Road
The application does not need to be reviewed by Albany County Planning Board.
There was no one present to speak in favor or in opposition to the variance.
The Public Hearing was closed as follows:
RESULT:
MOVER:
SECONDER:
AYES:

CLOSED [UNANIMOUS]
Dave Devaprasad, Board Member
Jeremy Martelle, Board Member
Barnes, Martelle, Coffey, Lutz, Devaprasad

B. Continuation of a Public Hearing for an application submitted by Louis Neri, ESQ on behalf of
Jeff A. Vadney for area variances located on Vadney Road, Delmar. The Applicant is
proposing a subdivision that does not meet the Town Zoning Code under Article XIII,
Section 128-100( A), lot and bulk requirements and Article VI, Section 128-42, lot
requirements.
This application was first before the Board on December 21, 2016 since then Albany County
Planning Board (ACPB) found that the proposed action will have no significant countywide
or intermunicipal impact. And deferred to local consideration.
Mr. Neri counsel for the Applicant gave a recap of the project to the Board.
No one was present to speak in favor or in opposition to the project.
The Public Hearing was closed as follows:

Meeting of Wednesday, March 1, 2017
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After a brief question and answer period Chairman Coffey noted the following neighbors
submitted letters in support of the variance:

RESULT:
MOVER:
SECONDER:
AYES:

CLOSED [UNANIMOUS]
Jane Barnes, Board Member
Jeremy Martelle, Board Member
Barnes, Martelle, Coffey, Lutz, Devaprasad

7.A

C. Continuation of a Public Hearing for an application submitted by Mithun Vyas on behalf of
DG SUNY Solar 1, LLC for area variance(s) located at 93 Bridge Street, Selkirk. The
Applicant is proposing a solar project that does not meet the requirements of the Town
Law under Articles VI, Section 128-67,2, Article XIII, Section 128-100, and Article VI,
Section 128-42 A,1.

ACPB has found that the proposed action will have no significant countywide or
intermunicipal impact. Defer to local consideration.
Mr. Vyas was present to speak on behalf of the Applicant.
There was a brief question and answer period regarding the size of the variance requested
and if other properties were considered that would not require such a variance.
The Board agreed to have counsel include language in the Resolution to insure the
Applicants submittal of an easement agreement when he applies to the Planning Board for
site plan review.
No one was present to speak in favor or in opposition to the project.
The Public Hearing was closed as follows:
RESULT:
MOVER:
SECONDER:
AYES:

CLOSED [UNANIMOUS]
Jane Barnes, Board Member
Dave Devaprasad, Board Member
Barnes, Martelle, Coffey, Lutz, Devaprasad

D. Continuation of a Public Hearing for an application submitted by Stanley Hayes of Hyman
Hayes Associates on behalf of Albany Medical Center for areas variance(s) located at 99
Delaware Avenue, Delmar. Applicant is proposing facade and landscaping renovations that
do not meet the Town's Zoning Code requirements Under Article VI, Section 128-56(H)(K).
This project was originally before the Board on February 1, 2017 and February 15th since
then ACPB has found that the proposed action will have no significant countywide or
intermunicipal impact and deferred for local consideration WITH AN ADVISORY that the
town may want to consider the need for a snow storage area to be shown on the plan or a
provision by the applicant for removal of snow off site if it cannot be provided for on the
property due to a parking variance approval.

If the curb cut to SR 443 on the western end of the property is shared with the adjacent
bank property
There should be a shared access agreement.

Meeting of Wednesday, March 1, 2017
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The Applicant was last before the Board on February 15, 2017 at that time the Board
requested the Applicant come back with a signed agreement for the easement along
Speeder Road.

Since the February 15, 2017 meeting the applicant has submitted a revised parking count
calculation.

7.A

Stanley Hayes of Hyman Hayes Associates was present on behalf of the Applicant.
Mr. Hayes addressed comments from the Board and from ACPB.
No one was present to speak in favor or in opposition to the project.

The Public Hearing was closed as follows:
RESULT:
MOVER:
SECONDER:
AYES:

Applications - Review and Possible Public Hearing Scheduling


ACCEPT APPLICATION AND SET PUBLIC HEARING FOR AN APPLICATION SUBMITTED BY
ELOISE BRIERE FOR AN AREA VARIANCE LOCATED AT 48 HERRICK AVENUE, DELMAR.
APPLICANT IS PROPOSING CONSTRUCTION OF AN ENTRYWAY THAT DOES NOT MEET THE
MINIMUM SETBACK TO THE FRONT OF THE PROPERTY LINE ON BOTH FRONT YARDS OF A
CORNER LOT UNDER ARTICLE XIII, SECTION 128-100, SCHEDULE OF AREA, YARD AND BULK
REQUIREMENTS, A.
A motion to accept the Application and set the public hearing for March 15, 2017 at 7:00 PM
was offered and approved as follows:
RESULT:
MOVER:
SECONDER:
AYES:



APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]
Jane Barnes, Board Member
Dave Devaprasad, Board Member
Barnes, Martelle, Coffey, Lutz, Devaprasad

ACCEPT APPLICATION AND SET PUBLIC HEARING FOR AN APPLICATION SUBMITTED BY
SANDRA L. ZELKA ON BEHALF OF CURTIS LUMBER-12 GROVE STREET, DELMAR. THE
APPLICANT IS PROPOSING SIGNAGE TO AN EXISTING NON-CONFORMING FREESTANDING
SIGN LOCATED AT 363 DELAWARE AVENUE, DELMAR.
A motion to accept the Application and set the public hearing for March 15, 2017 at 7:10 PM
was offered and approved as follows:
RESULT:
MOVER:
SECONDER:
AYES:



APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]
Jeremy Martelle, Board Member
Dave Devaprasad, Board Member
Barnes, Martelle, Coffey, Lutz, Devaprasad

ACCEPT APPLICATION AND SET PUBLIC HEARING FOR AN APPLICATION SUBMITTED BY
MICHAEL CARUSO OF CARTHON BUILDERS FOR AREA VARIANCE(S) LOCATED AT 133A
KENWOOD AVENUE, DELMAR. APPLICANT IS REQUESTING A VARIANCE FOR AN EXISTING
DECK THAT DOES NOT MEET THE ZONING REQUIREMENTS UNDER ARTICLE XIII, SECTION
128-100,A.
A motion to accept the Application and set the public hearing for March 15, 2017 at 7:20 PM
was offered and approved as follows:

Meeting of Wednesday, March 1, 2017
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III.

CLOSED [UNANIMOUS]
Dave Devaprasad, Board Member
Holly Nelson Lutz, Board Member
Barnes, Martelle, Coffey, Lutz, Devaprasad

RESULT:
MOVER:
SECONDER:
AYES:

APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]
Jane Barnes, Board Member
Holly Nelson Lutz, Board Member
Barnes, Martelle, Coffey, Lutz, Devaprasad

IV.

Resolutions

V.

Discussion/Possible Action


7.A

EDMUND BUCKLEY - 5 CLARKSON ROAD, DELMAR
The Board voted to APPROVE the variance(s) for Edmund Buckley, 5 Clarkson Road, Delmar,
as follows:
Chairman Coffey -

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Mar 1, 2017 7:00 PM (Minutes Approval)

No opposition from neighbors
Does not have a negative impact on neighborhood
No other feasible alternative without disturbing maple tree
insignificant variance
Ms. Lutz For all reasons previously stated
Mr. Devaprasad Not a significant variance
Would be a benefit to the property
No opposition from neighbors
Mr. Martelle For all reasons previously stated
Ms. Barnes For all reasons previously stated
Ms. Lutz For all reasons previously stated
Counsel will draft a resolution to be voted on at the March 15, 2017 meeting.
RESULT:
MOVER:
SECONDER:
AYES:



APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]
Jane Barnes, Board Member
Holly Nelson Lutz, Board Member
Barnes, Martelle, Coffey, Lutz, Devaprasad

NERI (VADNEY) - VADNEY ROAD, DELMAR
The Board voted to APPROVE the variance for Mr. Vadney, Vadney Road, Delmar, as follows:
Chairman Coffey Unique situation
Proper easement would be granted if approved by the Planning Board for emergency
vehicles

Meeting of Wednesday, March 1, 2017
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7.A

No other feasible means without a variance granted for the easement
Ms. Lutz Abstained herself from the vote but wanted to add the following comment "Due to the
uniqueness of the situation involving a will I can not see any other avenue for the
Applicant."
Mr. Devaprasad Agreed for all reasons previously stated
Reasons stated in the application
Pre- existing nature of road issue giving the Applicant no other alternative
Mr. Martelle Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Mar 1, 2017 7:00 PM (Minutes Approval)

For all reasons previously stated
Ms. Barnes For all reasons previously stated
A motion to APPROVE the variance(s) for Vadney Road was offered an approved by Mr.
Devaprasad, Seconded by Jeremy Martelle.
Counsel will draft a resolution to be voted on at the March 15, 2017 meeting.


DG SUNY SOAR 1, LLC - 93 BRIDGE STREET, SELKIRK
The Board voted to APPROVE the variance(s) for DG SUNY Solar 1, LLC, as follows:
Chairman Coffey The project is consistent with the Heavy Industrial zoned area
The variance is significant but the positive impact on the neighborhood overrides their
significance
No change or significant environmental impact to the neighborhood
Mr. Martelle The project is consistent with the surrounding area
Mr. Devaprasad The project will have a positive impact to the town and environment
For all reasons previously stated
Ms. Lutz Desirable change to the neighborhood
Solar panels are quiet - no noise
Improvement to the Industrial area and good impact on environment
No other feasible means to achieve benefit
Ms. Barnes For all reasons previously stated
Great project for town

Meeting of Wednesday, March 1, 2017
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Counsel will include language in the resolution to insure the Applicants submittal of an
easement agreement when submitting to Planning Board.

7.A

Counsel will draft a resolution to be voted on at the March 15, 2017 meeting.

A motion to Approve the variance(s) was offered and approved by Ms. Barnes,
Seconded by Ms. Lutz.


AMC - 99 DELAWARE AVENUE, DELMAR
The Board voted to APPROVE the variance(s) for Albany Medical Center (AMC), 99 Delaware
Avenue , as follows:
Chairman Coffey Although a twenty nine space variance for parking is significant the applicant has
demonstrated that 120 would be a sufficient amount of spaces
Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Mar 1, 2017 7:00 PM (Minutes Approval)

Best feasible design given the space restraints
Design will aesthetically improve entryway into community
Applicant addressed ACPB comment for snow removal off site
Applicant will provide a separate curb cut from Bank of America
Mr. Martelle Project will be great benefit to the community
Ten percent green space issue was addressed
Changes to site will be a desirable change
Improvements will be positive for entryway into community
Ms. Lutz Although variance is substantial applicant proved 120 spaces would be sufficient
Betterment to neighborhood
Mr. Devaprasad For all reasons previously stated
Huge positive impact on town
Positive physical environmental impact
Ms. Barnes Improvement to current site
Improvement to curb appeal and general aesthetics
Good step in right direction for beautifying that part of Delaware Avenue
A motion to APPROVE the variance(s) for was offered an approved by Mr. Martelle,
Seconded by Ms. Barnes.
Counsel will draft a resolution to be voted on at the March 15, 2017 meeting.

Meeting of Wednesday, March 1, 2017

Page | 7

Packet Pg. 45

VI.

New Business

VII.

Minutes Approval

7.A

A. Wednesday, February 15, 2017
RESULT:
MOVER:
SECONDER:
AYES:

VIII.

ACCEPTED [UNANIMOUS]
Holly Nelson Lutz, Board Member
Dave Devaprasad, Board Member
Barnes, Martelle, Coffey, Lutz, Devaprasad

Adjournment
Next Regular Meeting March 15, 2017

RESULT:
MOVER:
SECONDER:
AYES:

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Mar 1, 2017 7:00 PM (Minutes Approval)

Motion To: Adjourn
ADJOURN [UNANIMOUS]
Dave Devaprasad, Board Member
Holly Nelson Lutz, Board Member
Barnes, Martelle, Coffey, Lutz, Devaprasad

The Meeting was adjourned at 8:07 PM

The next regular meeting April 5, 2017

Meeting of Wednesday, March 1, 2017
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